

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/2/2018 1:45 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95441-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE ASSOCIATED PRESS, NORTHWEST NEWS NETWORK, KING-TV (“KING 5”), KIRO 7, ALLIED DAILY NEWSPAPERS OF WASHINGTON, THE SPOKESMAN-REVIEW, WASHINGTON NEWSPAPER PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION, SOUND PUBLISHING, INC., TACOMA NEWS, INC. (“THE NEWS TRIBUNE,”) and THE SEATTLE TIMES,
Appellees,

v.

THE WASHINGTON STATE LEGISLATURE; THE WASHINGTON STATE SENATE, THE WASHINGTON STATE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, Washington state agencies; and SENATE MAJORITY LEADER MARK SCHOESLER, HOUSE SPEAKER FRANK CHOPP, SENATE MINORITY LEADER SHARON NELSON, and HOUSE MINORITY LEADER DAN KRISTIANSEN each in their official capacity,
Appellants.

THE WASHINGTON STATE LEGISLATURE'S OPENING BRIEF

Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA # 13557
Nicholas W. Brown, WSBA # 33586
Claire E. McNamara, WSBA # 50097
PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101-3404
(206) 245-1700

Gerry Lee Alexander, WSBA # 775
910 Lakeridge Way SW
Olympia, WA 98502-6068
(360) 357-2852

Attorneys for Washington State Legislature et. al

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.	The Evolution of the PRA and its Unique Application to the Legislature and its Members	3
B.	The PRA Requests in this Case.....	9
C.	Procedural History.....	10
IV.	ARGUMENT	12
A.	Standard of Review	12
B.	The Legislature and its Individual Members are not “Agencies” Under the Plain Meaning of the PRA	12
1.	The Legislature Does not Fall Within the PRA Definition of “Agency.”	13
2.	Individual Legislators do not Fall Within the PRA Definition of “Agency.”	16
3.	Individual Legislators are not “State Offices” Under the PRA.....	17
4.	The Campaign Finance Law is not a Related Statute for Purposes of Defining State Office Under the PRA.....	23
5.	Secretary and Chief Clerk Share Responsibilities for the Legislature and its Members’ Unique PRA Obligations	28
C.	If the Court Determines the PRA is Ambiguous, Rules of Statutory Construction Confirm the Legislature and its Members Are Not “State Agencies.”	31

1.	Basic Canons of Statutory Construction Support that the Legislature Intended Different Definitions of “Agency” in the PRA and in the Campaign Finance Law	32
2.	Interpreting Individual Legislators to be State Agencies Renders Absurd Results	33
3.	The Attorney General has Historically Treated the Legislature and its Members Distinctly under the PRA	36
D.	The Legislature’s Establishment as a Uniquely Treated Entity Under the PRA is Consistent with Separation of Powers Principles and the Treatment of the Judiciary.	39
E.	The Records Requested are not “Public Records” Under the PRA	43
F.	The Legislature Complied with its Responsive Obligations Under the PRA	46
G.	There is no Case or Controversy Regarding the Individual Legislators’ Responses to the PRA Requests at Issue.....	47
V.	CONCLUSION	49

Table of Authorities

Washington Cases

<i>Anderson, Leech & Morse, Inc. v. Wash. State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 688, 575 P.2d 221 (1978).....	15
<i>Barry & Barry, Inc. v. Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 81 Wn.2d 155, 500 P.2d 540 (1972).....	15
<i>Bayha v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 2 Wash.2d 85, 97 P.2d 614 (1939).....	48
<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009).....	39, 40, 42
<i>Burns v. City of Seattle</i> , 161 Wn.2d 129, 164 P.3d 475 (2007).....	13, 44
<i>Burton v. Lehman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 416, 103 P.3d 1230 (2005).....	31
<i>Carrick v. Locke</i> , 125 Wn.2d 129, 882 P.2d 173 (1994).....	40
<i>Childers v. Childers</i> , 89 Wn.2d 592, 575 P.2d 201 (1978).....	22
<i>City of Fed. Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	40
<i>Clallam County Deputy Sheriff's Guild v. Bd. of Clallam County Comm'rs</i> , 92 Wn.2d 844, 601 P.2d 943 (1979).....	33
<i>Columbia Riverkeeper v. Port of Vancouver USA</i> , 188 Wn.2d 421, 395 P.3d 1031 (2017).....	13, 20
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999).....	passim

<i>Five Corners Family Farmers v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 296, 268 P.3d 892 (2011).....	31
<i>Fortgang v. Woodland Park Zoo</i> , 187 Wn.2d 509, 387 P.3d 690 (2017).....	12
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002).....	33
<i>Freedom Foundation v. Gregoire</i> , 178 Wn.2d 686, 310 P.3d 1252 (2013).....	39, 40
<i>Green Collar Club v. State Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 413 P.3d 1083 (Wash. Ct. App. 2018).....	25
<i>In re Det. of Williams</i> , 147 Wn.2d 476, 55 P.3d 597 (2002).....	32
<i>Jametsky v. Olsen</i> , 179 Wn.2d 756, 317 P.3d 1003 (2014).....	14, 25, 30, 32
<i>Keeting v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 49 Wn.2d 761, 306 P.2d 762 (1957).....	17
<i>Lenander v. Washington State Dep’t of Ret. Sys.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 393, 377 P.3d 199 (2016).....	20
<i>McDermott v. Kaczmarek</i> , 2 Wn. App. 643, 469 P.2d 191 (1970).....	14
<i>Nast v. Michels</i> , 107 Wn.2d 300, 730 P.2d 54 (1984).....	17, 22, 42
<i>Pringle v. State</i> , 77 Wn.2d 569, 464 P.2d 425 (1970).....	15
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Serko</i> , 170 Wn.2d 581, 243 P.3d 919 (2010).....	39
<i>State Dep’t of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	13

<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007).....	13
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 189 Wn.2d 492, 403 P.3d 72 (2017).....	27
<i>State v. Breazeale</i> , 144 Wn.2d 829, 31 P.3d 1155 (2001).....	12
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003).....	18
<i>State v. Flores</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1, 186 P.3d 1038 (2008).....	passim
<i>State v. Gormley</i> , 40 Wash. 601, 82 P. 929 (1905).....	48
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....	13
<i>State v. Moreno</i> , 147 Wn.2d 500, 58 P.3d 265 (2002).....	41
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005).....	27, 29, 31
<i>Stewart v. State, Dep't of Employment Sec.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 42, 419 P.3d 838 (2018), <i>as amended</i>	22, 36
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. Washington State Dep't of Ecology</i> , 178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013).....	32, 38
<i>Vita Food Prod., Inc. v. State</i> , 91 Wn.2d 132, 587 P.2d 535 (1978).....	22
<i>Washington Nat. Gas Co. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 94, 459 P.2d 633 (1969).....	32
<i>Washington State Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Gregoire</i> , 162 Wn.2d 284, 174 P.3d 1142 (2007).....	15

<i>Washington State Motorcycle Dealers Ass’n v. State</i> , 111 Wn.2d 667, 763 P.2d 442 (1988).....	39
<i>West v. Wash. State Ass’n of District and Municipal Court Judges</i> , 190 Wn. App. 931, 361 P.3d 210 (2015).....	40
<i>Woodson v. State</i> , 95 Wn.2d 257, 623 P.2d 683 (1980).....	17
<i>Wright v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 189 Wn.2d 718, 406 P.3d 1149 (2017).....	20, 22
<i>Yakima County v. Yakima Herald–Republic</i> , 170 Wn.2d 775, 246 P.3d 768 (2011).....	39, 41

Non-Washington Cases

<i>Hiss v. Bartlett</i> , 69 Mass. 468, 3 Gray 468, 1855 WL 5710 (1855).....	42
<i>Moulton v. Scully</i> , 111 Me. 428, 89 A. 944 (1914).....	42
<i>Witherspoon v. State</i> , 138 Miss. 310, 103 So. 134 (1925).....	42, 45

Washington Statutes

CONST. art. II, §1.....	12, 15, 16, 17
CONST. art. II, §2.....	16, 20
CONST. art. II, §§4, 6.....	16
CONST. art. II, §8.....	41
CONST. art. II, §9.....	35, 41
CONST. art. II, §10.....	28
CONST. art. II, §11.....	4, 43

CONST. art. III, §17	4,43
CONST. art. IV, §1	41
RCW 34.05.010	24
RCW 34.05.010(2).....	35
RCW 40.14.100	passim
RCW 41.06.450	24
RCW 42.17	7, 8, 22
RCW 42.17A.005.....	23, 24, 26, 27
RCW 42.17A.005(3).....	8, 22, 33
RCW 42.17A.005(44).....	11
RCW 42.17A.005(48).....	8,11, 22, 33
RCW 42.52.010	23
RCW 42.52.010(1).....	8, 22, 33
42.56 RCW	7
RCW 42.56.010	23, 24, 27
RCW 42.56.010(1).....	passim
RCW 42.56.010(3).....	passim
RCW 42.56.040(1).....	35
RCW 42.56.070	30, 35
RCW 42.56.070(1).....	14
RCW 42.56.070(5)(b), (d), and (e)	24
RCW 42.56.070(8).....	29, 30

RCW 42.56.080	36
RCW 42.56.090	36
RCW 42.56.100	29, 30, 34
RCW 42.56.110	24
RCW 42.56.210(3).....	46
RCW 42.56.520	29, 47
RCW 42.56.550(3).....	29
RCW 42.56.560	37
RCW 43.07.040	43
RCW 9A.04.110(29).....	27
RCW 9A.56.065.....	27

Other Authorities

GR 31(c)(4).....	42
Opinion of the Justices, 252 Ala. 205, 40 So. 2d 623 (1949).....	42
1 SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION §7:2	42
